

No. 03-2632

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

BRIAN BAILEY,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS APPELLEE REGARDING *BLAKELY*

MICHAEL J. SULLIVAN
United States Attorney

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

S. THEODORE MERRITT
Assistant United States Attorney

WAN J. KIM
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
GREGORY B. FRIEL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-3876

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ARGUMENT

- A. THE SUPREME COURT’S *BLAKELY* DECISION DOES 2
NOT INVALIDATE THE FEDERAL SENTENCING
GUIDELINES

- B. EVEN IF *BLAKELY* APPLIED TO THE FEDERAL
SENTENCING GUIDELINES, BAILEY’S SENTENCE
SHOULD BE UPHeld UNDER PLAIN-ERROR REVIEW 5

- C. IF THIS COURT CONCLUDES THAT BLAKELY APPLIES
TO THE GUIDELINES AND THAT BAILEY’S SENTENCE
CANNOT WITHSTAND PLAIN-ERROR REVIEW, THIS
COURT SHOULD REMAND FOR RESENTENCING
WITHIN THE DISTRICT COURT’S TRADITIONAL
DISCRETION 8

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Agnostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	3
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	8
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	1, 2, 7-8
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 511 (1998)	2, 3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	5
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	9
<i>KPS & Assoc., Inc. v. Designs By FMC, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	2-3
<i>Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Alton R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935)	8-9
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	3
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	3
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	10
<i>United States v. Ameline</i> , No. 02-30326, 2004 WL 0635808 (9th Cir. July 21, 2004)	4
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , No. 03-4225, 2004 WL 1535858 (7th Cir. July 9, 2004), cert. granted, No. 03-4225 (Aug. 2, 2004)	4
<i>United States v. Chapdelaine</i> , 23 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1994)	1

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Chhien</i> , 266 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1150 (2002)	3
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	7
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , No. 02-16224, 2004 WL 1774785 (11th Cir. Aug. 10, 2004)	2, 6
<i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , No. 04-105, 2004 WL 171365 (June 28, 2004), cert. granted, No. 04-105 (Aug. 2, 2004)	5
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , No. 03-4253, 2004 WL 1730309 (4th Cir. Aug. 2, 2004) (en banc) (unpublished)	4
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	10
<i>United States v. Koch</i> , No. 02-6278, (6th Cir. Aug. 13, 2004) (en banc) (unpublished)	4
<i>United States v. Mincey</i> , Nos. 03-1419L, 03-1520, 2004 WL 1794717 (2d Cir. Aug. 12, 2004)	4
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , No. 03-5256, 2004 WL 1562904 (6th Cir. July 19, 2004), dismissed, 2004 WL 1637660 (6th Cir. July 23, 2004) (en banc)	4
<i>United States v. Mooney</i> , No. 02-3388, 2004 WL 1636960 (8th Cir. July 23, 2004)	4
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Pineiro</i> , No. 03-30437, 2004 WL 1543170 (5th Cir. July 12, 2004)	4

CASES (continued):

PAGE

United States v. Pirani, No. 03-2871, 2004 WL 1748930
(8th Cir. Aug. 5, 2004) 4

United States v. Robinson, 241 F.3d 115 (1st Cir.)
cert. denied, 534 U.S. 856 (2001) 5

United States v. Watts, 519 U.S. 148 (1997) 3

Witte v. United States, 515 U.S. 389 (1995) 3

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(A) 10

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(B) 10

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(C) 10

18 U.S.C. 3553(b) 10

28 U.S.C. 991(b)(1)(B) 9

28 U.S.C. 994(a)(1) 9

FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES:

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 5, Pt. A 6

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 6A1.3(b) 9

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) 9
